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*** EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from outside the organization. Please
exercise caution before clicking any links or opening attachments. ***

Good afternoon,

Please see the attached notice of appeal on behalf of my client Nylesia Mullins.
Please let me know if you have any questions or need further information than
provided.

Thank you,

Nicholas G. D'Angelo

McCoy Law Group, LLC.

15 Prioleau Street

Charleston, South Carolina 29401
843-459-8835 (phone)
864-314-9694 (cell)
843-459-8834 (fax)

mMcCOY

LAW GROUP LLC

NOTICE: This email contains confidential, attorney-client or attorney work product protected
information. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify McCoy Law Group, LLC. and delete
this email immediately. You are strictly prohibited from disseminating this email, its contents or
any attachments in any manner. We do not provide tax guidance or tax advice, and nothing in this
email should be construed as such. Should you require tax guidance or tax advice, please contact a
tax attorney.
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MCCOY
LAW GROUP, LI.C

15 Prioleau Street (843) 459-8835
Charleston, SC 29401 FAX (843) 459-8834
PITER M. McCoy, JR. PETERENCCOYLAWGRILCOM
NICHOLAS G, D’ANGELO NICKE@MCCOYLAWGRP.COM

December 15, 2025

The Honorable Jenny Abbott Kitchings
Clerk, South Carolina Court of Appeals
Post Office Box 11629

Columbia, South Carolina, 29211

Re:  State of South Carolina vs. Nylesia Jahmera Mullins
Indictments: 2022-GS-10-00385; 2022-GS-10-00386
Warrants: 2020A1010203197; 2020A1010203198
Charges: Murder; PWDCVC

Dear Mrs. Kitchings:

Attached 1s the Notice of Intent to Appeal in the above-referenced case, together with
appropriate Proof of Service upon the Circuit Solicitor and Proof of Filing with the local Clerk of
Court who is copied on this email. The Defendant-Appellant was represented by the Charleston
County Public Defender’s Office as an indigent, pursuant to the Defense of Indigents Act. [ was
appointed by the South Carolina Commission of Indigent Defense. By copy of this letter, [ am
forwarding a duplicate set of these documents to the South Carolina Commission of Appellate
Defense.

grely, /

Sinc

N

. e )

Nicholas G, D’A\xﬁéc—l@\, Ay p(}inted Counsel for Nylesia Jahmera Mullins
McCoy Law Group, LLC \ /
15 Prioleau Street
Charleston, SC 29401

Enclosure(s): As stated above

cc. South Carolina Commission of Appellate Defense

www.mccoylawgrp.com





MCCOY
LAW GROUP, LI.C

15 Prioleau Street (843) 459-8835
Charleston, SC 29401 [FAX (843) 459-8834
PrrEr M. McCoy, JRr. PETERE@MCCOYLAWGRP.COM
NICHOLAS G. D’ANGELO NICK@MCCOYLAWGRP.COM

December 15, 2025

South Carolina Office of Appellate Defense
Attention: Ms. Paula Murdugh

PO Box 11589

Columbia, South Carolina 29211

Re:  State of South Carolina vs. Nylesia Jahmera Mullins
Indictments: 2022-GS-10-00383; 2022-GS-10-00386
Warrants: 2020A1010203197; 2020A1010203198
Charges: Murder; PWDCVC

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed is a duplicate set of the Appeal papers, which I have forwarded to the Clerk of the South
Carolina Court of Appeals concerning the above-subject defendant. This defendant was represented
by the Charleston County Public Defender’s Office as an indigent, pursuant to the Defense of
Indigents Act. I was appointed by the South Carolina Commission of Indigent Defense to handle
Ms. Mullins’ Motion to Reconsider Sentence. It is request that your office assume the Appeal of this
case.

Court Reporting was completed through the South Carolina Digital Court Reporting Package. [ have
enclosed documents usually requested by your office. If T can be of assistance by discussing this case
with you, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

/S\\V ) M[/

v, ] L3 A
Nicholas\&—]ﬁ’m@g}o, }\pp\o' ted-Counsel for Nylesia Jahmera Mullins
McCoy Law Group, LLC
15 Prioleau Street .
Charleston, SC 29401

Enclosure(s): As stated above

cc. South Carolina Commission of Appellate Defense

WWAV. 111CCO\'111\Vg1'P. com





THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

APPEAL FROM CHARLESTON COUNTY
Court of General Sessions

The Honorable Roger M. Young, Presiding Judge

INDICTMENTS: 2022-GS-10-00385; 2022-GS-10-00386
WARRANTS: 2020A1010203197; 2020A1010203198

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, RESPONDENT
VS.

NYLESIA JAHMERA MULLINS, APPELLANT

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Nylesia Jahmera Mullins appeals the sentence of the Honorable Roger M. Young, Judge, Ninth
Judicial Circuit, on July 30, 2025, and confirmed at a Motion to Reconsider on December 9. 2025.
Under Rule 203(B)(iv), SCACR, that as an officer of the court I am informing the court that there
are no preserved issues to appeal. My client nonetheless requested that I file a notice of intent to
appeal, and [ did so as requested.

)\ A
Nichol}&(l._l;)/’/ilgelo, Esq. }]
Appointed Counsel for Nylesia Jahmera Mullins
McCoy Law Group, LLC
15 Prioleau Street

Charleston, SC 29401

N

Other counsel of record are:

Sara Bozarth, Assistant Solicitor

Office of the Solicitor, Ninth Judicial Circuit
O.T. Wallace County Office Building

101 Meeting Street, 4" Floor

Charleston, SC 29401

(843) 958-1900





THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

APPEAL FROM CHARLESTON COUNTY
Court of General Sessions

The Honorable Roger M. Young, Presiding Judge

INDICTMENTS: 2022-GS-10-00385; 2022-GS-10-00386
WARRANTS: 2020A1010203197; 2020A1010203198

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, RESPONDENT
VS.

NYLESIA JAHMERA MULLINS, APPELLANT

PROOF OF SERVICE

[ certify that I have served the Notice of Appeal on, Sara Bozarth, Assistant Solicitor for
Charleston County, by hand delivering a copy of it to the Charleston County Solicitor’s Office at 101
Meeting Street, Charleston, South Carolina 29401, on December 15, 2025.

O

Candy Ortega
Paralegal to Nicholas D Angelo
McCoy Law Group, LLC
15 Prioleau Street
Charleston, SC 29401
843-459-8835

Dated: Dec. |5 JO25






STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INTHE SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON ) COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

NYLESIA JAHMERA MULLINS,

) Indictments: 2022-GS-10-00385; 2022-GS-10-00386
) Warrants: 2020A1010203197; 2020A1010203198
) Charges: Murder; PWDCVC

REQUEST FOR REPRESENTATION
ON APPEAL

VS.

Defendant

On behalf of the request of the above-named Defendant, to be represented by the South Carolina

Commission of Appellate Defense, the undersigned attorney would show unto this Honorable Court that:

1.

2

(%]

Defense in perfecting his appeal to the South Carolina Court of A

He is the attorney for the defendant-appellant in the above captioned case. The defendant-appellant
was placed in custody immediately following sentencing and was not available to personally sign this
Request.

The defendant-appellant was represented by the undersigned attorney pursuant to contract with the
South Carolina Commission of Indigent Defense, pursuant to the Defense of Indigent Act.

The defendant-appellant has been informed that she may request assistance from the South Carolina
Commission of Appellate Defense in perfecting her appeal.

A timely Notice of Intention to Appeal has been filed on the defendant's-appellant behalf.
The defendant-appellant has been informed that nothing requires that office to pursue this appeal unless

that office's Chief Attorney is satisfied that there is arguable merit to this appeal and that she cannot
afford to hire an attorney.

At this time, the defendant-appellant requests the aid ol'“tlge South Carolina Commission of Appellate
eals. -

"

Nicholas G. D’Angelo,\fﬁq.‘—’y
Attorney for Defendant

McCoy Law Group, LLC

Charleston, South Carolina

Dated: }l/f 5’//2_ 5/






STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
) VERIFICATION
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON )
Personally appeared before me the above-signed attorney, who being first duly sworn,
deposes and says that he has read the foregoing Request for Representation on Appeal and knows the

allegations contained therein are true, except as to those which may be alleged to be upon information

and belief, and as to those he believes them to be true.

SWORN to and subscribed before me

this lmay of j ;;&@MM
d/f./l A >

NOTARY PUBLIC EQK SOUTH CAROLINA

My Commission Expires: JUL € 7‘ 90(2)9
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
AFTFIDAVIT
COUNTY OF CHARLIISTON
CITY OF NORTH CHARLESTON
OCA# 2020014987
INV: C. Benton

Personally, appeared before me, a magistrate of this County, one D..-,/T sy Timg . who, first being duly
sworn, deposes and says that (name of the defendant)

Nylesia Jahmera Mullins

did within this County and State on the 281h day of May, 2020 violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina
in the following particulars;

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE
MURDER
16-3-10
The affiant states there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the crime(s)
set forth, and that such probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on May 28, 2020, while at 7546 Plantation Road, Apartment 9, which is located in the City of North
Charleston, County of Charleston, State of South Carclina, the defendant, one Nylesia Jahmera Mullins, did
knowingly and unlawfully with malice aforethought commit the offense of MURDER in violation of 16-3-10 of
the South Carofina Code of Laws 1976 as amended. In that the defendant, while armed with a knife did stab and

kill the victim, Christopher Terrell Brown.

Facts to establish the aforeszid are that on May 28", 2020 officers with the North Charleston Police
Department responded to 7546 Plantation Road, Apartment 9, in reference to a deceased person. An individual
checking on the residence discovered a deceased body wrapped in a large trash bag. There was a pool of blood
around the victim. There was also a large amount of blood throughout the downstairs of the residence, blood in the
upstairs bedroom, and blood on the stairs. The doors were locked, and it appears that the defendant(s) attempted to
clean up the crime scene,

The witness, who discovered the body, stated that the back door is always unsecured. The witness stated
that when he came {o the residence on May 28", 2020 at approximately 10:30 AM, he tried to open the back docr,
but could not because it was locked. The witness stated that front door was secured by a chain lock, which can only
be secured from the inside. By opening the front door as much as the chain would allow, the witness was able to
see into the living room where he observed the decedent on the ground. The back door was secured by the deadbolt,
which can only be locked from the inside, or by someone outside with a key.

On May 28", 2020 a search warrant was executed on 7546 Plantation Road, Apartment 9. Paperwork
bearing the defendant’s name was discovered inside the residence, to include her Social Security Card and a debit
card in a clutch purse in an upstairs bedroom. Paperwork bearing the co-defendant’s name, Keyarra Gosa, was also
discovered inside the residence. The co-defendant, Ms. Gosa, is the defendant’s sister. In an interview with the co-
defendant on May 29, 2020 she stated that the defendant has lived at 7546 Plantation Road, Apartment 9 since
approximately January 2020, along with their other sister, Seannasia Denise Gosa, and their mother, Annic Christine

Mullins,
Sworn to and Subsgribed before me (itanrs \/‘/ .
'rmsé&day of gim 2020 (AFFLANT)
; Address: 2500 City Hall Lanc
27 ‘Ué—-—"—” North Charleston, 5.C. 29406

Phone: 843-554-5700
Signature of Judge ?(
- ‘77/%%
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA AFFIDAMIT
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON OCA#2020014987
CITY OF NORTH CHARLESTON Det, C.Benton

Detectives confirmed that the defendant is currently employed at Waffle House and that she ended her most
recent shift prior to the murder on the morning of Wednesday, May 27, 2020. During ths May 28, 2020 search
warrant at 7546 Plantation Road, Apartment 9, detectives located multiple Waffle House uniforms. In particuiar,
detectives located one Waffle House apron with $86.00 in U.S. Currency. Detectives located a Waffle House shirt
in the same area as the apron with $336.00 in U.S. Cutrency.

A Farberware brand kitchen knife that was covered in blood from the blade to the handle was also
discovered near the victim’s body. There was a set of Farberware brand knives in the kitchen with several missing
from the block, MulllpJL towels soaked in what appeared to be blood were collected at the residence. Blood spatter
and blood droplets were observed on the walls and floor in multiple rooms in the residence. A silver container with
¢loudy liquid was located on the stairs inside the residence that smelled like bleach., An open bleach container was
the sole item located in the open closet at the top of the stairs inside the residence.

Several plastic trash bags found to contain bloody items of clothing and bedding were located during the
search warrant and collected. A black smart phone with a cracked front screen enclosed in a black case was located
inside one of the trash'bags, and was later discovered to belong to the victim. A forensic examination of the victim’s
phone revealed multiple text messages and phone calls between the victim and the defendant. In one text message,
sent from the defendant to the victim at approximately 6:24 PM on May 27, 2020, the defendant indicates that she
invited the victim over and had left the door unlocked for him,

Also found during the execution of the search warrant was a receipt for the Wendy’s located at 4898 Ashicy
Phosphate Road with a time stamp of 12:44 AM on May 28, 2020. Video obtained from Wendy’s shows the victim
in the back seat of a vehicle going through the drive-thru window on May 28, 2020 at approximately 12:44 AM.
The defendant and co-defendant are observed on video returning to the co-defendant’s apartment together at
approximately 4:45 AM on May 28, 2020, establishing the time of death between approximately [2:44 AM and
4:45 AM on May 28, 2020,

On May 28, 2020 Detective Benton spoke with Annie Mullins via telephoene as she was out of state for
work. Ms, Mullins stated that her daughter, Seannasia Gosa, was presently in New Jersey and had been since May
22,2020, Ms. Mullins advised that she would be back in North Charleston on May 29. Detective Benton informed
her that he would like to meet with her and her two daughters who were presently in the North Charleston area,
Nylesia Mullins and Keyarra Gosa, on May 29, 2020. On May 29, 2020 Annie Mullins contacted Detective Benton
and arranged for detectives to come pick her up along with Keyarra Gosa, Nylesia Mullins was not present with
therm when detectives picked them up.

Annie Mullins was interviewed by detectives and stated that she was out of town on May 28, 2020 and that
her daughter, Seannasia Gosa, was currently in New Jersey. Annie Mullins did not have any visible injuries on her
hands.when she was interviewed, New Jersey law enforcement was contacted and located Seannasia Gosa, The
New Jersey officers that located Seannasia Gosa advised that she also did not have any visible injuries on her hands.
[hc, co-defendant, Keyal ra Gosa, was interviewed by detectives on May 29, 2020 and did not have any visible
injuries to her hands. The co-defendant stated during this interview on May 29”‘ that she had not physically seen
nor communicated with the defendant since Tuesday, May 26, 2020, The co-defendant also stated that she has a
key to 7546 Plantation Road, Apartment 9,

Swaorn to and Subscribed before me Gcm«-x/ \ —
This \{_ day of e 2020 (AFFIANT)

/ Address: 2500 City Hall Lane
m North Charleston, S.C, 29406

Phone: 843-554-5700
Signature of Judge é[g«§‘7ﬁw\
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA AEFIDAVIT

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON OCA#2020014987
CITY OF NORTH CHARLESTON Det. C.Benton

Detectives confirmed with the Waffle House where the defendant is employed that the defendant failed to
show up to work and failed to call for all of three of her scheduled shifts on the weekend following the murder,

On June 2, 2020 detectives interviewed a witness, later to be identified in court, who stated that they spoke
to the defendant on June [, 2020 and she told them that she was in hiding. The witness stated that the defendant
called them from a blocked number,

During the May 29, 2020 interview with the co-defendant, she stated that she presently lives at 7511 Rivers
Avenue, Apartment 207. This residence was confirmed by management. Detectives also obtained records from the
South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles showing that the co-defendant is the registered owner of a silver
2017 Hyundai Elantra hatchback bearing South Carolina license RSX270.

_ A silver vehicle, which matches the description of the Hyundai registered to the co-defendant, was capt ured
on surveillance camera of Speedway, located at 3490 Ashley Phosphate Road, coming into the area of Plantaticn
Road on May 28, 2020 at approximately 3:33 AM. The same vehicle is on the Speedway surveillance camera
Jeaving the area on May 28, 2020 at approximately 4:39 AM. The aforementioned silver vehicle observed on the
Speedway footage appears to have a damaged driver’s side headlight, causing the light to shine at a pronounced
downward angle. The silver Flyundai Elantra registered to the co-defendant has a damaged driver’s side headlight,
resulting in the light being tilted downward.

A search of the co-defendant’s phone was conducted. A text message was located on the co-defendant’s
phone from May 28, 2020 at 3:18 AM in which the co-defendant asks her boyfriend, Jamal Rellerson, to jump start
her vehicle. The only vehicle registered to the co-defendant is the silver Hyundai Elantra, Further examination of
the contents of the co-defendant’s phone revealed that the phone connected to the wi-fi of 7546 Plantation Road,
Apartment 9, on May 28%, 2020 at 4:34 AM, which is in the time frame of the vietim’s murder and also corresponds
with the timeframe of the silver vehicle being observed on the Speedway footage.

Surveillance footage from the apartment complex at 7511 Rivers Avenue, shows the co-defendant leave
apartment 207 at 3:16 AM by hersell. At 4:45 AM the co-defendant returns to apartment 207 with the defendant.
The defendant has a bandage over her right hand as if to conceal an injury.

All based on the investigation of Detective C, Benton, Det. G. Van Tine, and statements provided by
witnesses who are witness to prove same, All this done against the law, peace and dignity of the City of North
Charleston and the State of South Carolina.

Sworn to and Subsgribed before me GW \/
This ‘-(; day of T\ via 2020 (AFFIANT)

Address: 2500 City Hall Lane
W North Charleston, S.C. 29406

‘ Phone: 843-554-5700
Signature of Judge

157 po—

30f3





TYNISDIHO TUNISIHO TYNIDIHO TYNIDHO FENIOIHC

. NTODRD U 2Oy D sensiSep 1_’vﬂ vncy Bumssy Nt RS =A ‘apoan Sipnr

YIS BINE
CT86-9¢L(EP8) suoydsiay sabenr ( sBome Jmodsm

. -SOP6T DS NOISIBYD YHON { s \u§
SNUBAY SPIS] [FRE  sseuppy sabpnr ’ ¢ r\\

( 0TOE/F /9 uo

( AW BUCIRG PIQUOSINS PUB 0] WICMS

3jqEonseld 81 $2 ISYBISL) UOsS

SE 10 USKNTSXS S IO S 311 12 IGBPUSISE SU1 O] PAISAISD 8§ {EUS JWRLEA 152157 SIU O AJ0D v "MB] 61 BUIDIOSSE LM 128D 59 O} UNMUHO) 8w 810j8C 1au

30wy Buixy pue g

CUSSD PIES AU} IS9B O] DODSND DLE PAISMOGLLD 2UR NoA 'SL S10j2G Woms BUIABL W21 2A04E U PUE 3SNBD 315260.d puncy BUIARH

. IEep Jo a[oted INOUIA 21 OF PSOUIIUSS OSIE 10U 11 “SWLID JU0IA Brunp todeom 'ssod 7 sucdeapy  13SNILH0 40 NOLLHIN0S3a

MOJ2g YUo! J8s Se { uo1ssliey D 10 Agedpienpy G thaunes | X4
I 20UBLIDIC O} BUNCIED UINOS IO SIEIS SU] JO SME| |BLHUIS S SIEIOA DID

e

SUT[JNJA RIDUIYRT BISI[AN  juspusjep 020T/8T/C

INCGE 4O UO

snponeg o1 spunouB SigRuosERl Ay &Syl 1BYL BaEpye Puuesdde 3

TAANNCD SIHL 40 3T8YLSNOS ANY JO ALIMVAIDINANW B0 3IVLS SIHL 40 H3 01240 INSWIDHOANT MY ANY OL

SADGE BYl WiDY

ANVHAEVA LSTHYUY

TYNIDIHO TIYNISIHC

1G¥6T DS UCISAIRYD
901 SUNS 123U PROIF (0]
RIDIPN] AWNOT) UCISS{IRY D
SUOISSIG JBI2UIN)

01 INVEHYM NYNLi3y

4
._.,uyllcmwh&ovcu Ll..“mﬁ .mFNEnU ¢ simeudig

N

2PN o uo

M%\ \4§ Y H@ wepusep
JBABD  SEM TUBL 18802 S 1o AdoD v

NanLZd

Gl

s8onp e aunjeudls

s

Me| 3yl ol Bupioooe ypm 1yEIp

ag o Sy sioeq ybnoig pue pelsal? g O] Sl

JTALNoD D

pasnose BYj
0 Aujedisungy D

00LS#55(Ep8)  Buoudsie siueyy ¢ UOISIIRYD
-GO¥6T DS UOSS[IEYD YNON
U {[eH AU 00ST  SseIPPY iRy M o fyesonryy | ] suneo [X
YHISOHEYD HINOS 20 31V S
\\.irl_ JJJ - u_.w..r\uﬂ.m\w wBuy 1o aimeulig
|||||:Q.
OION

}Jfﬂﬂﬂﬂd.r)h‘#rﬂhu\fm

HdO ! m_%

i

0202 % 0 NOIT
2AII0OTY
LIAVALAY G3HOVILLIY 448

sopp Bumoyol aup uo paseq SI asnes ageqoxd ey puB yHOr 19S SWND BY)
WEPUSSP Bl 12yl SASleg oY osnec  algencid S eyl ey @Els Jsybny |

JiON

':u:a_ s, T

ey
| |

i{BE]EEhee] U_ﬁm R_@WN

NI D08

pPAWEL

Weap 1o ajoied oy a1 01 vuu:w.m:um OS[2 J0U J1 DUHLEY 182014 SuLnp uaduam 's504 7 SUOUBIM 155n3440 40 NOLLARISSIA

siginoied  Bumo|or syl w

(

3T IO SMB| FBUILILD 3] SIBICIA

uolsej ey Haunon @ 1O SOUBUIDIC IO} BUNOIES LINOS JO Siaig

0C0T/8T/E

10 Ayedoungy "

WOgE 20 U0 MES DUE AUNOT SIY WUNM PP

Cym

lesauag Astiony "O'g

SUIJNIN BISUITRL BISITAN cmncmb,mt By SAES puz sasodsp wioms Anp Sulg

uoIERyg SIIYD) ez Byl sw =woieg pesesdde Aeuosiad

UnISIIBYD

P Ayanony E

2ISVIOS

osyoos 1IAVQlddV so Auedownyy ||

e

TFYNIDNMNO

T N T e LV

oy w AoIANES  HOd4  g3HUHID S| JUBLEM Siy|
I

0610-CE-91 998 auRUPIORCD

mﬁxWO 2@po]) Ssusug

yesp 1o 2{oied JNOUYNM 31 O3 PIOUIIUIS OS2 10U
11 ‘BWLID 1u3[01A Sumnp uodeam "Ss04 ; suodeapy @suauo
60 - Houay Speys

S8y Bunnoesoly

wsuseds( 221[0d UCISI[IBYD ULION  fousfy Sugnsasoig
008001008 w140 fousby 9661/51/5  |80G
s :c OS5 oeswc

097 whem ¥ ¢ dubeH g eomy 1 g
= U0t

~0CF6T DS "2OISIIRYD) UON
unod 2ljilg 6.8%
SUS[[NTA] BIQUIYRT BISIIAN

"SS3IDPY

wsuebe
31Vis 3HL A
UOISH IRy
1
10 Aylediounyy _U Hunos @ .

YNIIO¥YD HLAOS 40 21VLES

861€020101Y0Z02

[RNLCACLRLLS T O N RN WL S






rifl

4

420 gy o 2 4

£
Lo~ :
= / SINVANIZ3002
i
/
! suoydale|
I3
.w SSAUPRY
f Bulen
£
Bucydsist
SSRIPRY
BN SH0HMT
sucydeie) R HELS
$SBIDPY uosedsig
HUEN
{015 'soud “jou 'eaid Teul Uousq 'few Aunl apeoipul)
Aq
:sucydaigr
uo
SSURPY
abpnp
BWweN
210189 NOLLISO4SIO -
suoydelst
.. .ss2lppy -
YT MR gueny ] uoISIDa0
sucyds|ay “Aswiony wepuaag
SSRUPPY , uo
SleN .
R . abpnp
Buoydsis .o -
Aq piat DNIHVIH ASYNINISEd
SSAIPDPY
. SLEN
Q 1AJRING 10 WEN
\%ﬂ\bm QQOh Qm %‘ Uy pue sdAL
Buoydals -
e
[ n m - —_ uo
§S8UpPY fkmu M w r
BULEN . M /\d.l\» 3 ;\* abpny
Ag J9s 1ve

R






STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
AFFIDAVIT
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON
CITY OF NORTH CHARLESTON
OCA# 2020014987
INV: C, Benton

Personally, appearced before me, a magistrate of this County, one__ Dex U‘i ~ X3~ who, first being duly
sworn, deposes and says that (name of the defendant)

Nylesia Jahmera Mullins

did within this County and State on the 28th day of May, 2020 violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina
in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE
POSSESSION OF A KNIFE DURING COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT CRIME
16-23-490
The affiant states there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the erime(s)
set forth, and that such probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on May 28, 2020, while at 2090 7546 Plantation Road, Apt 9 which is located in the City of North
Charleston, County of Charleston, State of South Carolina, the defendant, one Nylesia Jahmera Mullins, did
knowingly and unlawfully with malice aforethought commit the offense of POSSESSION OT A KNIFE DURING
COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT CRIME in violation of 16-23-490 of the South Carolina Code of Laws 1976
as amended. In that the defendant did commit the offense of murder and while armed with a knife, '

Facts to establish the aforesaid are that on May 28" 2020 officers with the North Charleston Police
Department responded to 7546 Plantation Road, Apartment 9, in reference to a deceased person. An individual
checking on the residence discovered a deceased body wrapped in a large trash bag. There was a pool of bload
around the victim. There was also a large amount of blood throughout the downstairs of the residence, biood in the
upstairs bedroom, and blood on the stairs. The doors were locked, and it appears that the defendant(s) attempted to
clean up the crime scene. .

The witness, who discovered the body, stated that the back door is always unsecured. The witness stated
that when he came to the residence on May 28", 2020 at approximately 10:30 AM, he tried to open the back door,
but could not because it was locked. The witness stated that front door was secured by a chain lock, which can only
be secured from the inside. By opening the front door as much as the chain would allow, the witness was able to
see into the living room where he observed the decedent on the ground. The back door was secured by the deadbolt,
which can only be locked from the inside, or by someone ocutside with a key,

On May 28", 2020 a search warrant was executed on 7546 Plantation Road, Apartment 9. Paperwork
bearing the defendant’s name was discovered inside the residence, to include her Social Security Card and a debit
card in a clutch purse in an upstairs bedroom. Paperwork bearing the co-defendant’s name, Keyarra Gosa, was also
discovered inside the residence. The co-defendant, Ms. Gosa, is the defendant’s sister, In an interview with the co-
defendant on May 29, 2020 she stated that the defendant has lived at 7546 Plantation Road, Apartment 9 since
approximately January 2020, along with their other sister, Seannasia Denise Gosa, and their mother, Annie Christine
Mullins,

Sworn to and Subsgribed before me aov-w \/
This & _day of Zﬁﬂ/_f 2020 (AFFIANT)
Address: 2500 City Hall Lane
c/& North Charleston, S,C. 29400
Phone: 843-554-5700

Signature of Judge
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ' . AFFIDAVIT
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON : OCA#2020014987
CITY OF NORTH CHARLESTON Det. C.Benton

Detectives confirmed that the defendant is currently employed at Waffle House and that she ended her most
recent shift prior to the murder on the morning of Wednesday, May 27, 2020. During the May 28, 2020 search
warrant at 7546 Plantation Road, Apartment 9, detectives located multiple Waffle House uniforms. {n pariicular,
detectives located one Waffle House apron with $86.00 in U.S. Currency. Detectives located a Waffle House shirt
in the same area as the apren with $336.00 in U.S. Currency,

. A Farberware brand kitchen knife that was covered in blood from the blade to the handle was also
discovered near the victim’s body. There was a set of Farberware brand knives in the kitchen with several missing
from the block, Multiple towels soaked in what appeared to be blood were collected at the residence, Blood spatter
and blood droplets were observed on the walls and floor in multiple rooms in the residence. A silver container with
cloudy liquid was located on the stairs inside the residence that smelled like bleach. An open bleach container was
the sole item located in the open closet at the top of the stairs inside the residence,

Several plastic trash bags found to contain bloody items of ¢lothing and bedding were iocated during the
search warrant and collected. A black smart phone with a cracked front screen enclosed in a black case was located
inside one of the trash bags, and was later discovered to belong to the victim. A forensic examination of the victim’s
phone revealed multiple text messages and phone calls between the victim and the defendant. In one text message,
sent from the defendant to the victim at approximately 6:24 PM on May 27, 2020, the defendant indicates that she
invited the victim over and had left the door unlocked for him,

Also found during the execution of the search warrant was a receipt for the Wendy’s located at 4898 Ashley
Phosphate Road with a time stamp of [2:44 AM on May 28, 2020. Video abtained from Wendy’s shows the victim
in tlie back seat of a vehicle going through the drive-thru window on May 28, 2020 at approximately 12;44 AM.
The defendant and co-defendant are observed on video returning to the co-defendant’s apartment together at
approximately 4:45 AM on May 28, 2020, establishing the time of death between approximately 12:44 AM and
4:45 AM on May 28, 2020,

On May 28, 2020 Detective Benton spoke with Annie Mullins via telephone as she was out of state for
work. Ms. Mullins stated that her daughter, Seannasia Gosa, was presently in New Jersey and had been since May
22, 2020. Ms. Mullins advised that she would be back in North Charleston on May 29. Detective Benton informed
her that he would like to meet with her and her two daughters who were presently in the North Charleston area,
Nylesia Mullins and Keyarra Gosa, on May 29, 2020. On May 29, 2020 Annie Mullins contacted Detective Benton
and arranged for detectives to come pick her up along with Keyarra Gosa. Nylesia Mullins was not present with
them when detectives picked them up.

Annie Mullins was interviewed by deteclives and stated that she was out of town on May 28, 2020 and that
her daughter, Seannasia Gosa, was currently in New Jersey. Annie Mullins did not have any visible injuries on her
hands when she was interviewed. New Jersey law enforcement was contacted and located Seannasia Gosa. The
New Jersey officers that located Seannasia Gosa advised that she also did not have any visible injuries on her hands.
The co-defendant, Keyarra Gosa, was interviewed by detectives on May 29, 2020 and did not have any visible
injuries to her hands. The co-defendant stated during this interview on May 29" that she had not physically seen
nor communicated with the defendant since Tuesday, May 26, 2020. The co-defendant aiso stated that she has a
key to 7546 Plantation Road, Apartment 9,

Sworn to and Subscribed before me GW \/ .
This i day of” 2020 (AFFIANT)

' Address: 2500 City Hall Lane
North Charleston, S.C. 29406
Phone: 843-554-5700

ra 7

Signature of Judge
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA AFEIDAVIT
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON OCA#2020014987
CITY OF NORTH CHARLESTON Det. C.Benton

Detectives confirmed with the Waffle House where the defendant is employed that the defendant failed to
show up to work and failed to call for all of three of her scheduled shifts on the weekend following the murder.

On June 2, 2020 detectives interviewed a witness, later to be identified in court, who stated that they spoke
to the defendant on June 1, 2020 and she told them that she was in hiding. The witness stated that the defendant
called them from a blocked number,

During the May 29, 2020 interview with the co-defendant, she stated that she presently lives at 7511 Rivers
Avenue, Apartment 207, This residence was confirmed by management. Detectives also obtained records from tie
South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles showing that the co-defendant is the registered owner of a silver
2017 Hyundai Elantra hatchback bearing South Carolina license RS8X270. '

A silver velmle which matches the description of the Hyundai registered to the co-defendant, was captured
oni surveillance camera of Speedway, located at 3490 Ashley Phosphate Road, coming into the area of Plantation
Road on May 28, 2020 at approximately 3:33 AM. The same vehicle is on the Speedway surveillance camera
leaving the area on May 28, 2020 at approximately 4:39 AM. The aforementioned silver vehicle observed on the
Speedway footage appears to have a damaged driver’s side headlight, causing the light to shine at a pronounced
downward angle. The silver Hyundai Elantra registered to the co-defendant has a damaged driver’s side headlight,
resulting in the light being tilted downward.

A search of the co-defendant’s phone was conducted, A text message was located on the co-defendant’s
phone from May 28, 2020 at 3:18 AM in which the co-defendant asks her boyfriend, Jamal Rollerson, to jump start
her vehicle. The only vehicle registered to the co-defendant is the silver Hyundai Elantra. Further examination of
the contents of the co-defendant’s phone revealed that the phone connected to the wi-fi of 7546 Plantation Road,
Apartment 9, on May 28", 2020 at 4:34 AM, which is in the time frame of the victim’s murder and also corresponds
with the timeframe of the silver vehicle being observed on the Speedway footage.

Surveillance footage from the apartment complex at 7511 Rivers Avenue, shows the co~-defendant leave
apartment 207 at 3:16 AM by herself. At 4:45 AM the co-defendant returns to apartment 207 with the defendant.
The defendant has a bandage over her right hand as if to conceal an injury.

All based on the investigation of Detective C. Benton, Det. G. Van Tine, and statements provided by
witnesses who are witness to prove same. All this done against the law, peace and dignity of the City of North
Charleston and the State of Scuth Carolina.

Sworn 16 and Sub/q ibed before me KM L/

This LF day of > 2020 (AFFIANT)
m Addrws 2500 City Hall Lane
Betn é/ - Norih Charleston, 5.C. 29406

Phone: 843-554-5700

Signature of Judge
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
INDICTMENT
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON

At a Court of General Sessions, convened February 2022, the Grand Jurors of Charleston
County present upon their oath:

MURDER

That in Charleston County, South Carolina on or about May 28, 2020, the defendant, Nylesia
Jahmera Mullins with malice aforethought did kill and murder Christopher Terrell Brown by
means of Stabbiﬁg and Christopher Terrell Brown did die in Charleston County as a proximale
result thereof on or about May 28, 2020 in violation of §16-3-10 of the South Carolina Code of
Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and

v

. KR KNEFCH kALY
ASSISTANT\SOLICTfOR
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
‘ INDICTMENT
COUNTY O)F CHARLESTON

At a Court of General Sessions, convened February 2022, the Grand Jurors of Charleston
County present upon their oath:

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON DURING THE COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT CRIMI
That in Charleston County, South Carolina, on or about May 28, 2020, the Defendant, Nylesia

Jahmera Mullins, did visibly display and use a knife during the commission of a violent crime, to
wit: Murder; in violation of Section 16-23-490, Code of Laws of South Carolina, (1976, as

amended).

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and

' 1 Qlan

CECE ggml);(

LICTT

JENNIFER:
ASSISTANT &





STATE OF 8OUTH CAROLINA SENTENCE ORDER "IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

COUNTY OF CﬂARLESTON ) INDICTMENT/CASE#: 2022-GS-10-00385
) AWk 2020A1010203187

STATE  vs. ) Date of Offense: 05/28/2020
- Nylesia Jahmera Mullins Yy S.C Code§: 16-03-0010

AKA: SSN: Y. ) GDR Code #: 0118

RACE: B SEX; E DOB: 03/15/1996 ) Rangs of Offense; Murder (Death, Life, or NLT 30 years to ife)
In disposition of the above indictment comes now the Defendant who was CONVICTED OF [J or Kl PLEADS

TO: Yoluntary Manslaughter Rangsa of Offense Pled; (2yrs-30yrs)
In violation of § 16-03-0050 of the S.C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code # 0217 o '

O NON-VIOLENT ® VIOLENT O 8ERIOUS 2 MOST SERIOUS 1 MANDATORY GPS ] § 17-25-45

: ‘ (CSC wiminor 1% or CSC wiminer 3™)
The charge Is: O As indicted Lessar Included Offense [l Defendarit Walves Presentment to Grand Jury

The plea Is: T w/o Rec/Negotlations & Negotiated ___22y— 30y range . [ Recommendation

ls Sara B. Bozarth 102196 Is Nicholas George 102574
_ D'Angelo
Solicitor SC Bar# { Attorney for Defendant © 8C Bar#
The Defendant Is cornmitted to the EFSCDC [ County Detention Center O Home Incarceration Program
for a determinate term of ' ;Q days/months ime Served CIYOANTE years and/or shall pay a fine
of i __; provided that upon the service of days/menths/fyears/Time Served and or payment
of§ ___ " plus costs and assessments as appliéable*  balance is suspended with probation for monthslyears

and subject to SCOPPPS standard conditions of probation, which are Incarporated by reference.

The sentence shali run O CONCURRENT or L1 CONSECUTIVE fo santence on:

ﬁ The Defendant is to be given cradlt for time served pursuant ta S.C. Code § 24-13-40 to be calculated and applied by SCDC
onths [ To Include time spent on monitored house arrest prior to trial and sentencing -

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

O PTUP
[ No Contact with Victim 0 Domestic Violence Intervention Program O Hold for Inpatient Treatment
T] Sex Offender Registry pursuant to 8.C. Code § 23-3-430 O SACI/MHC if necessary
[ Central Reglstry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to 8.C. Code § 17-25-135
Ol Other:

L Restitution  $
Ul RESTITUTION See Separate Order (20% per 8.C. Code §24-21:490(B) } ‘ FINE: $
§14-1-208 (Assessments 107.5%) $ 7
§14-1-211 (A){1) Conv. Surcharge) Fine/Costs and Assessments are to be paid o the Clerk $100 $({0D. 0D
§14-1-211 (A)(2)DUI Surcharge) of Court within days/months . $100 3
§56-5-1885 (DUl Assessment) $12 b ]

» §66-1-286-(DU| Breath Test) $25 5 ,
§14-1-212 (Law Enforcement Funding) $25 § 29.90
§14~1-213 (Drug Court Surcharge) 3150 3
§34-11-70(bYand(c), and 34-11-80(c)and(d) (Admin Fraud Check Court Costs) $a1 $
§50-21-114 (BUI Breath Test Fee) $50 $
§56-5-2042(J) (Vehicle Assessment) ) $40/ea &

3% to County (if paid in installments) TBD $ 22X
O Appeinted PD or appointed other counsel, Froviso requires $500 to be paid to Clerk during $500 $ ‘

probatian and shall be collected bafore any other fees
[ §17-3-45(B) Unpaid Application Fee to be paid to the Public Defander Fund

i halle
Clerk our :%uty Clerk

™D 2134 1]30]2.

CotetReportor Judge Code Sentence Date

OTAL s /124

SCCA217B
01/27/2025






STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON ) MOTION COVERSHEET
) WARRANT/TICKET/
Yy INDICTMENT #'s 2020A1010203197
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
)
-V§- )
NYLESIA JAHMERA MULLINS )
DEFENDANT )
)
}
)
Solicitor: Defendant’s Attorney:
Sara Bozarth , Bar No, Nicholas G. D'Angelo , BarNo. 102574
Address: Address:
101 Meeting St. Ste.' 400 Chas., SC 29401 101 Meeting St. STH Floor Charleston, SC 29401
Phone: (843) 958-1900 Phone: 843-958-1850
E-mail: bozarths@scsolicitor9.org E-mail: NDangelo@charlestoncounty.org e
[F]MOTION HEARING REQUESTED e
[JFORM MOTION, NO HEARING REQUESTED IS ‘
SECTION I: Hearing Information : G OB
Nature of Motion: Motion to Reconsider Sentence ? o ! '_ :
Estimated Time Needed: 15 Minutes Court Reporter Needed: -[]YES/CINO
SECTION T¥: Motion/Order Type ST
[¥] Written motion attached : L

[T} Form Motion/Order k
- T hereby move for relief or action by the court as set forth in the attached proposed order,

s¢ Nicholay G D'Angelor 8/8/2025 _
Signature of 1 Solicitor Attorney for Defendant Date submitted






STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

vS.

NYLESIA JAHMERA MULLINS,

| Defendant,

) IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
) FOR THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

)

) Warrant: 2020A1010203197

) Charge: Voluntary Manslaughter

)

)

) =
o e

) MOTION TO RECON?{IDEI{

) SENTE&CE ‘.55:‘! r;;|}

) R

) :

COMES NOW, that Defendant, Nylesia Mullins, and moves for the Court

to reconsider the sentence imposed on Ms. Mullins pursuant to her guilty hearing that

was on July 30, 2025. In support of this motion, Ms. Mullins states as follows: Defense

counsel failled to adequately present mitigation of Ms, Mullins’ relationship with the

victim as well as the events leading up to the incident night due to the constant

disruptions in the courtroom from those that were watching the hearing. Due io those

interruptions, the Defendant’s sister was unable to finish her remarks on her observations

of the Defendant and victim.

The Defense respectfully requests that a hearing be scheduled on the

matter,

Charleston, Fo th Carolina
Dated: %[ ‘%I 15

JONL

Nicholas G. D'Angefe Q

Attorney for Nylesia Mullin






STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
%g 5007 -3
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON " ) -5 NANITH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
JULIT B o AR
% hl’ i A A
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLTNACH ) i Indictments: 2027-GS-10-00985,2022-G5+10-06386

le"éi-IE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

TR G 2019-G5-10-01362
)
) Warrants: 2020A41010203197, 2020A 1010203198
) 2018A1021000147 '
)
~VEISus- ) Charges: Marder; PWDRCVC
J Assault and Battery By Mob, 3* Degree
)
: )
NYLESIA MULLINS, } STATE'S RESTONSE TO DEFENDANTS
: Defendant. ) REQUEST FOR SENTENCE RECONSIDERATION
}
For the reasons articulated below, Defendant’s Motion o Reconsider Sentence should be

denied without a hearing pursoant to Rule 29, SCRCrimP (“[Post-irial] motions may, in the
discretion of the court, be determined on briefs filed by the parties without orval argument.”). The

State files this Response,

RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On August 11, 2018, Defendant was charged with Assault and Batlery By Mob, 3% Degree
(AW 2018A1021000147). While on bond, on July 16, 2020, Defendant was charged with Murder
(AW 2020A1010203197), and Possession of a Weapeonr During the Commission of a Violent
Crime (AW 2020A1010203198). On February 8, 2022, Defendant was true billed for Murder and
Possession of a Weapon -Dturi:ng the Commission of a Violent Crime,

The offense of Muadm carries 30 years to life. The offense of Pogsession of & Weapon
During Commission of a Violent Crime carries 5 years. The offense of Assault and Battery By

Mob, Third Degree, carries not more than 1 year,





Defendant accepted the State’s offer to plead 1o Voluntary Manslaugliter for a negotiated
range of 22 years to 30 yewrs, with dismissal of Defendant’s charges for Possession of a Weapon
During Comimission of a Violent Crime and Assault and Battery By Mob, Third Degree. On July
30, 2025, Detendant pled guilty pursuant to the terms of the plea agreement and pled 1o Voluntary
Manx]émugh.ler for the negotiated range. Judge Young was the presiding judge. At the plea and after
ful] presentation from the State and from Definse counsel, Judge Young sentenced Defendant to

the South Caroting Department of Corrections for 30 years, with credit for time served,

UNDERLYING TACTS

The State presented the factual basis for the guilty plea entered on July 30, 2025, Below is
a summarization of the State’s presentation.’

On May 22_8, 2020, around 10:30am, law enforcernent with the North Charleston Police
Department responded to 7546 Plantation Road, Unit 9, in North Charleston, where they found 32
year old victim Christopher Brown stabbed to death in the home of Annie Mullins, While Annie
Mullins was unhelpful in the investigation and misdirected police about who else lived in the home,
law enforcement determined that her daughter, Defendant Nylesia Mullins, also had been living
there, and thal she had a relationship with Victim.

Officers searched the house and found a large amount of blood in the back bedroom,
bethroom, down the stairs, and in the living room, where the body was found in a large pool of
blood with multiple puncture wounds, covered from the waist up with a trash bag. Officers located
an § inch kitchen knife under a rug by the body that matched a knife block in the kitchen. The

house smelled like bleach - a large container of bleach and bloody towels were located inside the

' Summiarization is not from a certified transeript of the heering.





home, and luminol lests revealed that many places that appeared o be clean to the naked eye were
blood stained.

An autopsy revealed Vietim Christopher Brown sustained 73 sharp force injuries to his
body. This included 40 to his neck and head, 14 to his trunk, 14 to his i gl{t upper extremity, and
5 to his left upper extremity. Both of his jugular veins were severed, and his right lung was
punclured. The cause of death was determined to be sharp foree injuries to Victim’s head, neck,
and trunk.

There are téxl. messages between Victim and Defendant Nylesin Mulling on May 27 - the
day of the murder. The text messages were from about $:00pm until about 7:00pm, many
consisting of angry messages from Victim about being at Nylesia’s house, him knocking on the
door, and her not angwering,

Detectives believe Defendant Nylesia answered the door around 7:00pm, and the two were
together the rest of the night, Around 12:45am that night, Victim is last seen on surveillance
cameras at the Wendy s near the crime scene with another aceupant in the car, presumably Nyleisa,

Somelime between 12:45am and 3:00am, Defendamt Nyleisa stabbed Vietim to death,
Records and swrveillance show thal she then called her sister Keyarra Gosa to help her clean up
the crime scene. Around 4:00am, Keyarra’s phone connected to the Wifl network at the scene of
the crime. At 4:43am, surveillance cameras showed Defendant Nylesio and co-Defendant Keyarra
Crosa returning to 'Kéym.mra’s apartment, with a towel covering Defendant Nylesia’s right hand.

Law enforcement executed a search warrant on co-Defendant Keyarra's car, and found
wound wash and yellow rubber gloves, and what tested positive for to the presence of blood,

The evidence shows that Defendant Nylseis told her mother and her sister about the

incident shortly after committing the crime, Law enforcement recovered a recorded conversation





from the day affer the murder, between Anaie Mulling and co-Defendant Keyarra Gosa, where
they explicitly discuss the details of the crime and before they are interviewed by law enforcemerit,
Alter the murder, Defendant Nylesia went on the run and hid in North Carolina, Facebook
records reveated (hat the day after the murder, Defendant Nylesia told her ex-boyfiiend that she
“had to live & different life now” and that she might not be around her child.
1.8, Marshals found Defendant Nylesia on June 27, 2020 - a month afler the murder—-and
she was Hving in Greensboro, N.C. Defendant Nyleisa was extradited from North Carolina on July

17, 2020.

ANALYSIS

Defense’s motion should be denied. During the plea hearing, the Court had ample
opportunity to evaluale the case, consider mitigation, and administer the appropriate sentence
within the range negotiated and agrzed upon by the State and Defense. While there were emotional
reactions during ﬁ.w hearing from both Vietim’s family and Defendant’s family, the conducl did
not rise to a level that rendered the Court unable to maintain control of the courtroom, nor did it
impair the Courl’s ability to fairly and atientively evaluate the proceedings. Defense now
characterizes the hearing as if they were deprived of the opportunity to fully present mitigating
circumstances. [n reality, Defense was giver a meaningful opportunity to argue its position, and
those mitigating points were, in fact, presented to the Court,

The Court provided Delense with ample opportunity to be heard, and Defense used thal
opportunity to advance the miligation it deemed most significant, Those points were made within
the appropriate scCpe of the plea proceeding. As referenced in Defense’s motion, Delense counsel

arpued during the hearing that the incident was the result of a history of abuse. Also during the





hearing, Defense provided the Court with a history of the relationship between Defendant and
Vietim, Defense counsel put on the record that Defendant grew up in a loving family and that
Defendant had a child, The Court was fully capable of evaluating the associated implications in
the context of sentencing. The Cowrt ruled Trom the bench and explained its reasoning for the
sentence imposed,

The fact that the Court did not imimse a more lenient sentence does not mean Delense was
ignored, silenced, or misunderstood. The Court handled the disruptions appropriately, as it has the
discretion to do so. Defense’s allegation that the Court could nol hear and analyze Delense’s
presentation due o disruptions is broad and speculative. IL is peculiar to suggest that the Court
failed to hear Defense simply because it was nol persuaded by Defense’s position 1o adminisier
the minimum of the negotiated range.

No hearing is necessary, and a denial of Defendant’s motion is appropriaie. A Motion 1o
Reconsider Sentence is not intended as an automatic “do-over” for a valid sentencing bearing, It
is instead, in the interests of the sentencing judge having all the relevant facls and circumstances
before him to best effectunte justice, an opportunity for counsel 1o come back and raise facts o
iésuc-:s that were ot addressed during the initial sentencing due 1o counsel’s oversight. B is &
mechanism whereby a criminal defendant does not suffer just because his lawyer realizes after a
hearing that they inadveriently left out a meaningful piece of information. [f that were not the case,
then every criminal sentencing, be it following a plea or rial, would always have to be done twice.
In short, the senteneing court would repeatedly find ilsell in the position of being asked “to do
over what it thought it had already done corvectly,” Statg v, Higgenbottom, 344 S.C. 11, 17, 542

S.E.2d 718, 721 (2001) {(quoting Colten. v, Kentucky, 407 U.S. 104, 117 (1972)). A post-conviction

Motion to Recongider Sentence merely allows a party to promptly call the sentencing court’s





attention to relevant miatters that may have been missed or not presented in the original sentencing

hearing. See, ¢.g., State v, Hicks, 377 8.C. 322, 325-26, 659 S.E.2d 499, 501 (Ct. App. 2008).
Defense chose to emphasize the points they considered most persuasive and appropriate
during the plea 31&;}1‘3.:7&;. Defense was not prevented from, nor failed (o present miligation in full
within the scope of the plea hearing. Defendant accepted the State’s offer and enlered in the guilty
plea knowingly and voluntarily, Defense should not receive a “do-over,” The motion should be

denied on the pleadings without a hearing pursuant to Rule 29 of the South Carolina Rules of
Criminal Procedure.

CONCLUSION

If the Court after reviewing the State’s and the Defense's filings concludes that
Defense’s motion is denied and the sentence imposed by the Honorable Roger Young stands,

then no hearing 1% required. It is the State’s position that the Court can rule on the pleadings

ar after reviewing a trangeript of the hearing if necessary.
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Respectfully submitted, G

SARA B, BOZARTH

Assigtant Solicitor
Ninth Judicial Cireuit

Charleston, South Carolina

October 3, 2025
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STATE OF SOUTH CARSIINA| T M L: ‘|? IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
HEECT POR THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF CHARLEST, e (RO
*’J;;‘(“irgﬁi ‘5?%'@@%“} Warrnnt Nos.: 2020A1010203197; 3198
Charges: Murder; PWDCVC

STATR OF SOUTH cmm.um--ﬁj -

Plaintift,

MEMO IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO

V. RECONSIDIR SENTENCE

NYLESIA JAHMERA MULLINS,

Defendant,

e Nt M e e e e el e A

On July 30, 20235, Nylesia Mulling way sentenced before this court on a guilty plea to Voluntary
Mansleughter to thivty (30) years in prison, The Court was presonted with the option to sentence the Defendant
to & negoliated range of twenty-two (22 up to thirty (30) years in prison. The State requested the max and the
Defengo requested somowhere in the bottom of the range, This memorandum s in support of Defendant's
motion to reconsidor sentence filed on August §, 2025,

This motion should be granted because the chuotio and conslant outburst from the vietim's family
gignificantly Impacted the Court’s ability to hear and analyze the Defense’s presentation. At maltiple points the
Cort had to direct the vietim’s family to stop interrupting the Defense’s presentation, At one point, the
courlroom deputieﬁ had tostop in, ushering the Defendant away fiom the podinm into the side room for security
purposes dus to the vietim’s family hurling threaty at the Defendant’s sister, Seannasia Gosn, who was in the
middle of addressing the court and hiad to be cut short. This constant interrupticn during the plea proceeding
pertainly impacmd'flllis attorney’s ability to make an ¢ffective presentation. And {t way this attormey’s failure to
bring to the court’s attention the nged to stand the ples down so that tempers could subside and composure
repained. Due to the interruptions, it would have been difficult for anyone in the pogition of rendering a sontence
to be able o heor all the wrguments presented.

Thore are several points were not properly ]1i311l.ig}1‘m:f during the prosentation becauso of these
intermptions. To begin, the Defendant’s sister, Seannasia Goss was gut off in her statement 1o the court and not

sllowed to continue once court proceeded. Her complete staternent is altuched. (See Exhibit A) In it, Ms. Gosa
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ghares her pergonnl sxperiences of abuse that she witnessed the viclim subject Ms, Mulling through over her
fitetime, As defense coungel staled at the plea, this was a trapedy {hat was a direct result of years and yearg of
mental and physical abuse, This tragic event did not take place in o vacuum of thne but was the direet result of
years of abuse, Ms. Gosa was an observer of that but the lotefity of her statement was not before the court at
the time of the hearing,

Additionally, at the hearing, defense counsel faited to fully discuss Ms. Mulling’ son's stalements to
the Court because of the interroptions. Defense shared with the Court Ma, Mulling' juvenile ten-year-old son’s
convargaiions thut [1&; had with counsel, In preparation for this motion, Ma, Mulling’ son spoke with Ms, Tanes|
Bohrong of the Publiv Defender’s Offics, who has submitted an affidavit of her conversation, (See Bxhibit B),
This goes towards direct knowledge of the phiysical abuse that Ma, Mullitig endured at the hands of the vietim,
Again, this fragedy did not take place merely one foteful evening but was a buildup of years of abuse.

At sentencing, this Court exprossed the sentiment that Ms. Mulling’ actions truly were that of murder
and not volumary manslaughter, due to the number of stab wounds fo the vietim endured. Defense would
respectiully dEsag;réw, The very nature of these Facts — o male victim, female delfendant; a knife being used; and
the slgnificant number of wounds - these facts exehiim “erime of passion.” These ficts speak (o the underlylng
emotions sprintlug to the surface from years of physical and emotional sbuse.

Dofonse couusel requests a reconsideration of Ms. Mui!ina’ thirky (300 year sentence based on the facts

that Defense was unable to properly cutline the sbove stated points for the Cowrt's consideration at the time of
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INTHE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
J FOR THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON )
)
Y Warrent No.:  2020A1010203197
)
: )
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, )
)
) ORDER DENYING BE H}NDAN s
)} MOTIONTO RE C()N%Iﬁ@m&ﬁ P{‘PV'N@L,“
Vi, ) ;,':...j R M
| " ) S RE T e
Nyiesia Jahmera Mutlins, ) > Cih
Defendant, ) ‘ E“J }:1 a
\ = o

This matter iz before the Court pursvant to Defendant’s Motion to Reconsider Sentence,
timely filed and dated August 8, 20285, requesting the Coust (o reconsider her 30-year sentence {or
Yoluntary Manslaughter imposed on July 30, 2025, At that hearing, Defendant was represented by
Nichotas [’ Angelo, and the State was represented by Assistant Solicitor Sara Bozarth,

Afer carelully considering the arguments by Defendant and the State, Defendant's Mation

is denied,

SED the Defendant's

Roger M. Youlg, St. [
Presiding Judge

December 10, 2025 Ninth Judicial Circuit
(Charleston, S.C., At Chantbers

THEREFORE, IT 1S ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DEC] .
Motion to Reconsider Sentence is hereby denied.

IT 1S 30 ORDERED.







